
Page 1 of 23 
 

 
INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT PROCUREMENT NOTICE 

                                                                                                                                                                          Date:    August 20, 2020 

                                  

Description of the Assignment: The purpose of this assignment is to provide UN Regional Secretariat functions as 

well as support in knowledge management, and data and monitoring. In the current volatile environment, other 

fields of work may be assigned as needed. 

Project Number and Name: 00098344 – Contributions UNDG LAC. 

Period of Assignment /Services: Six (6) months. 

Proposal should be submitted at the following email procurement.rblac.regionalhub@undp.org, Subject: 17667 RSC 2020 – 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO DCO LAC RO no later than September 3, 2020 at 15:00 (UTC /GMT -5), time of the Republic of 

Panama. 

Any request for clarification must be sent in writing, or by standard electronic communication to the e-mail indicated above 

no later than August 27, 2020 at 15:00 (UTC /GMT -5), time of the Republic of Panama.  Procurement Unit RSC LAC will 

respond by standard electronic mail and will send written copies of the response, including an explanation of the query 

without identifying the source of inquiry, to all consultants. 

The procedures for the acquisition of services will be the ones indicated by the United Nations Development Program. 

This process is directed only to one individual.  Any proposal received by more than two individuals jointly or legal entity will 

be rejected.  Likewise, will be rejected all the proposals from consultants involved in the elaboration of the present Terms of 

Reference.  

 

1. BACKGROUND, SUMMARY OF KEY FUNCTIONS, KEY RESULTS EXPECTED, COMPETENCIES AND QUALIFICATIONS 

  
For detailed information, please refer to Annex 1 – Terms of Reference. 
 

 
2. DOCUMENTS TO BE INCLUDED WHEN SUBMITTING THE PROPOSALS 

Interested individual consultants must submit the following documents (in PDF format) duly signed to demonstrate 

their qualifications: 

2.1 Proposal (in English):  Brief description of why you consider yourself as the most suitable for the assignment, and 

a methodology, if applicable, on how you will approach and complete the assignment. 



Page 2 of 23 
 

2.2 Financial Proposal (mandatory):  The standard Letter of Confirmation of Interest and Availability supported by a 

breakdown of costs, which you must complete, sign and submit to UNDP.  Please refer to Annex 2. 

The financial proposal shall specify a total lump sum amount, and payment terms around specific and measurable 

(qualitative and quantitative) deliverables (i.e. whether payments fall in installments or upon completion of the entire 

contract). Payments are based upon output, i.e. upon delivery of the services specified in the TOR.   

2.3 Curriculum Vitae:  Including experience in similar projects and at least three (3) professional references (e-mail, 

phone number). 

2.4 Beneficiary:  Personal information as name, address, ID, phone number of a beneficiary in case of death during the 

consultancy.  Documents to certify this info will be required in case you were selected for the consultancy. 

2.5 Health Statement: Self-declaration to be made and signed by the consultants to confirm that they are in good 

health and have the necessary insurance coverage and inoculations.  It does not require a doctor to sign. 

Take note:  Email size should not exceed 4 MB.  

 

3. EVALUATION  

Individual consultants will be evaluated based on the following methodology: 

Cumulative Analysis 

When using this weighted scoring method, the award of the contract should be made to the individual consultant 

whose offer has been evaluated and determined as: 

a) Responsive /compliant /acceptable; and, 

b) Having received the highest score out of a pre-determined set of weighted technical and financial criteria specific 

to the solicitation.  

* Technical Criteria weight; 70% 

* Financial Criteria weight; 30% 

Only Candidates, who reach 70% of total score in the Technical evaluation, will be considered RESPONSIVE and will 
continue for the financial evaluation of proposals. 

ANNEXES 

ANNEX 1 – TERMS OF REFERENCES (TOR)  

ANNEX 2 – OFFEROR’S LETTER TO UNDP 

ANNEX 3 – STATEMENT OF HEALTH – INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTORS 

ANNEX 4 – DESIGNATION OF BENEFICIARY FOR IC CONTRACTS 

ANNEX 5 – MODEL OF INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT CONTRACT & GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACTS                                                                  

.                            FOR THE SERVICES OF INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTORS 

ANNEX 6 – EVALUATION CRITERIA                                                                                                                                                                                    



Page 3 of 23 
 

ANNEX 1

      UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

CLUSTER: DCO LAC Regional Office 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Title:                                  Technical Support to DCO LAC RO  

Project:                             98344 – Contributions UNDG LAC  

Type of contract:            Individual contract 

Direct supervisor:           Regional Director DCO LAC 

Duty station:                      Due to current travel restrictions due to COVID 19, home-based until further notice  

Estimated start date:     September 2020 

Duration:                          6 months  

B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION OR BACKGROUND 

DCO LAC is a regional office which was created to manage the Resident Coordinator System in the region as well 

as to support the regional coordination of UN entities in LAC.  Its efforts focus on guiding and supporting the RC 

system to accelerate the Agenda 2030 within the current fragile and polarized environment in LAC and in the 

context of the response to COVID-19.  The work is guided by the overall objective to help the region get back on 

track with regards to the SDGs, now in the context of the COVID-19 recovery.  The office was created in March 

2019 and is still in its start-up phase.  

In this context, the consultant will provide support to various regional and sub-regional secretariats, support the 

DCO RD in data and information management related to COVID-19, provide technical assistance and support for 

internal and external knowledge management, including rolling out UN INFO in LAC as well as manage and advise 

the RCO Monitoring and Evaluation Officers’ network in LAC. 

The consultant will report to the DCO Regional Director LAC and will work closely with the Senior regional 

coordination officer and the regional programme officer.  The consultancy is for 6 months, renewable upon 

assessment of the first contract.  



Page 4 of 23 
 

C. PURPOSE  

The main purpose of the consultancy is to provide UN Regional Secretariat functions as well as support in 

knowledge management, and data and monitoring. In the current volatile environment, other fields of work may 

be assigned as needed. 

D. SCOPE OF WORK  

Under the guidance of, and reporting to the DCO Regional Director LAC, the consultant will provide the following 

support: 

• The consultant is expected to provide support to the RCP-LAC Secretariat; 

 

• Support the DCO RD in data and information management related to COVID-19, including periodic 

monitoring reports on COVID-19 and follow-up on and guidance on various other RCO, UNCT and 

national plans (BCPs, CPRPs, etc.) as well as the ECLAC COVID 19 observatory; 

 

• Offer specific country and sub-regional support to RCOs as needed; 

 

• Manage and advise the network of RCO Monitoring and Evaluation Officers; 

 

• Technical assistance and support for internal and external knowledge management, including rolling out 

of UN INFO in LAC; 

 

• The consultant will produce issue briefs, presentations and communication materials as needed, 

including periodic monitoring reports on COVID-19 and follow up on and guidance on various other RCO, 

UNCT and national plans (BCPs, CPRPs, etc.) as well as the ECLAC COVID 19 observatory; 

 

• Manage and advise the network of RCO Monitoring and Evaluation Officers and provide technical 

assistance and support for internal and external knowledge management, including rolling out of UN 

INFO in LAC. 



Page 5 of 23 
 

E. EXPECTED OUTPUTS / DELIVERABLES 

 
Expected outputs /deliverables of this consultancy are:    

DELIVERABLE DUE DATE 
PAYMENT 

PERCENTAGE 

Delivery report the DCO Regional Director LAC on the progress, development and 
impact of the activities and products generated 

September 2020 16.67% 

Delivery report the DCO Regional Director LAC on the progress, development and 
impact of the activities and products generated 

October 2020 16.67% 

Delivery report the DCO Regional Director LAC on the progress, development and 
impact of the activities and products generated 

November 2020 16.67% 

Delivery report the DCO Regional Director LAC on the progress, development and 
impact of the activities and products generated 

December 2020 16.67% 

Delivery report the DCO Regional Director LAC on the progress, development and 
impact of the activities and products generated 

January 2021 16.67% 

Delivery report the DCO Regional Director LAC on the progress, development and 
impact of the activities and products generated 

February 2021 16.67% 

TOTAL  100.00% 
 

F. INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 

The consultant will work under the direct guidance of the DCO Regional Director LAC. 

Payments: 

Monthly payments upon presentation of reports based on key results with a maximum of 20 days per month.  

-   The consultant will report directly to the DCO Regional Director LAC.  

-   Deliverables acceptance reports will be signed by the DCO Regional Director LAC.  

G. DURATION OF THE WORK 

The expected duration of the assignment will be six (6) months. 



Page 6 of 23 
 

H. DUTY STATION  

Due to the current travel restrictions due to COVID-19, the consultant may be home-based until further notice.  

Travel:  All travel expenses will be paid separately, in compliance with UNDP regulations and rules.  In general, 

UNDP should not accept travel costs exceeding those of an economy class ticket.  Should the IC wish to travel on 

a higher class he /she should do so using their own resources. 

In the case of unforeseeable travel, payment of travel costs including tickets, lodging and terminal expenses 

should be agreed upon, between the respective business unit and individual consultant, prior to travel and will 

be reimbursed using an F10 Form.  In general, UNDP should not accept travel costs exceeding those of an 

economy class ticket.  Should the IC wish to travel on a higher class he /she should do so using their own 

resources. 

I. QUALIFICATIONS OF THE SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR 

Education: 

• Master’s degree or equivalent in Development Studies, Politics, Public Policy or Public Administration, or 

related fields. 

 

Experience: 

• At least 4 years of relevant work experience in the fields described in these terms of reference with UN 

entities, preferably related to Latin America and the Caribbean. 

 

Language: 

• Excellent oral and written communication skills in English and Spanish is required, a third UN working 

language is an asset. 

J. SCOPE OF BID PRICE AND SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS  

The consultant will be paid a daily fee for each day worked upon monthly submission of certificate of payment 

requests for verification and approval by the DCO Regional Director LAC. Supporting documents will be attached, 

including the analytics and data collected. 



Page 7 of 23 
 

K.    RECOMMENDED PRESENTATION OF PROPOSAL AND OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

In order to be considered, the researcher must submit: 

•    His or her curriculum vitae. 

•    A fee proposal in US Dollars. 

An interview may be carried out to select the final candidate.  

The selected consultant will have the obligation to: 

1.  Before any travel, obtain the security permits for traveling to the countries where the services will be 

required.  These permits may be obtained at www.undss.org. 

2.  Have the contract signed by the UNDP and the expert before starting the work and before starting any 

travel.  If the expert travels and starts the work without having signed the contract, the work and travel will be 

at the expert’s own risk and responsibility. 

3.  All background compiled, and deliverables produced by the expert are the property of the UNDP.  The expert 

must obtain written permission from the UNDP to use all or part of the documents for any other consulting or 

work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 8 of 23 
 

 

 
ANNEX 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 9 of 23 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 10 of 23 
 

BREAKDOWN OF COSTS  
SUPPORTING THE ALL-INCLUSIVE FINANCIAL PROPOSAL 

 
 

A. Breakdown of Cost by Components:  

 

COST COMPONENT 

 

UNIT COST 

 

QUANTITY 

 

 

TOTAL RATE 

FOR THE 

CONTRACT 

DURATION 

I. Personnel Costs    

Professional Fees    

Life Insurance    

Medical Insurance     

Communications    

Land Transportation    

Others (specify)    

     

II. Travel Expenses to Join duty station    

Round Trip Airfares to and from duty station    

Living Allowance    

Travel Insurance    

Terminal Expenses    

Others (specify)    

    

III. Duty Travel     

Round Trip Airfares    



Page 11 of 23 
 

Living Allowance    

Travel Insurance    

Terminal Expenses    

Others (specify)    

    

 
 

B. Breakdown of Cost by Deliverables* 
 

DELIVERABLE                                           

[list them as referred in TOR] 

TOTAL PRICE PERCENTAGE            

(weight for payment) 

AMOUNT 

Deliverable 1 16.67%  

Deliverable 2 16.67% 
 

Deliverable 3 16.67% 
 

Deliverable 4 16.67% 
 

Deliverable 5 16.67% 
 

Deliverable 6 16.67% 
 

TOTAL  100.00% USD  

*Basis for payment tranches 

 
 

 
 
 

 



Page 12 of 23 
 

ANNEX 3 
 



Page 13 of 23 
 



Page 14 of 23 
 

 
1 For payments which are not output-based lump sum, indicate the maximum number of workng days/hours/units, any out of pocket expense (travel, per 

diem…) and the corresponding fee/cost in the Deliverable (s) table. 

 

 

 

https://intranet.undp.org/unit/bom/pso/Support%20documents%20on%20IC%20Guidelines/UNDP%20General%20Conditions%20for%20Individual%20Contracts.pdf


Page 15 of 23 
 

 

 

□



Page 16 of 23 
 



Page 17 of 23 
 



Page 18 of 23 
 



Page 19 of 23 
 



Page 20 of 23 
 



Page 21 of 23 
 

 
 
 



Page 22 of 23 
 

ANNEX 6 

EVALUATION MATRIX 

The technical and financial aspects of every proposal submitted will be evaluated using the following matrix:  

 

EVALUATION OF THE TECHNICAL PROPOSAL 
MAXIMUM 

SCORE 

A. Academic Background 20 

• Master’s degree or equivalent in Development Studies, Politics, Public Policy or Public 
Administration, or related fields.   

30 

B. General Experience  40 

• A minimum of 4 years of experience in UN inter-agency coordination, information 
management and monitoring and reporting: 
 

-  Less than 4 years of experience                                       0 points        
-  4 years of experience                                                      10 points                                    
-  More than 4 years of experience                                  20 points  

20 

• At least 4 years of particular experience in Latin America and the Caribbean region in the 
field of inter-agency coordination, information management and monitoring and reporting  

 
-  Less than 4 years of experience                                      0 points 
-  4 years of experience                                                     10 points 
-  More than 4 years of experience                                 20 points 
 

20 

C. Language  20 

 

• Excellent oral and written communication skills in English and Spanish is required, a third 
language is an asset. 

- Spanish                                                                        10 points 
- English                                                                         10 points 

 

20 

D. Interview 20 

TOTAL 100 

  

TECHNICAL PROPOSAL WEIGHT PERCENTAGE 70% 

FINANCIAL PROPOSAL WEIGHT PERCENTAGE 30% 



Page 23 of 23 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERVIEW 

Offerors who reach a minimum of 56 points and achieve the 3 highest scores after evaluation of technical criteria 
(items A, B, and C of the Evaluation Matrix), will be considered RESPONSIVE and will continue for interview and 
the final stage of financial evaluation of proposals. 
 

FINANCIAL EVALUATION OF PROPOSALS 

The maximum number of points assigned to the financial proposal is allocated to the lowest price proposal (daily 

rate offered).  All other price proposals receive points in inverse proportion.  

p = y (μ/z) 

Where: 

p = points for the financial proposal being evaluated 

y = maximum number of points for the financial proposal 

μ = price of the lowest priced proposal 

z = price of the proposal being evaluated 


